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DECISION
There is cause to discipline Duane E. Harvey for issuing nine death certificates with forged signatures in the medical certifications, for refusing to pay life insurance proceeds to the company entitled to them, and for obtaining and refusing to pay life insurance proceeds that he had no right to obtain or keep. 
Procedure


On December 4, 2008, the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (“Board”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Harvey as a funeral director.  On January 7, 2009, we consolidated for hearing and decision the Board's complaint against Harvey filed in Case No. 08-0594 EM with the complaint in this case.  

On February 11, 2009, we granted leave for the Board to file an amended complaint as of February 10, 2009.  We had served Harvey personally with the complaint in Case No. 08-0594 EM on May 28, 2008.  On June 10, 2009, the Board filed Harvey's signed acceptance of service of the amended complaint in the consolidated Case No. 08-2031 EM, as we acknowledged in our order of June 11, 2009.  Harvey did not respond to the complaints or the amended complaint.

On June 16, 2009, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin R. Frownfelter represented the Board.  Harvey appeared without counsel.  On June 19, 2009, the Board filed, with our leave, a corrected version of its Exhibit 7, which we admit as a substitute for the Exhibit 7 offered at the hearing.  

The Board filed its written argument on August 27, 2009.  Although we gave Harvey until September 28, 2009, to reply, he did not.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Harvey as a funeral director on August 22, 1993.  His license has remained current and active through the present.  Unless renewed, his license expires on 
May 31, 2010.
2.
Harvey is the manager and licensed funeral director in charge of Duane E. Harvey Funeral Directors and the 9100 Group, LLC, which operates a funeral establishment with a business address at 9100 Blue Ridge Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, 64138 (“Harvey Funeral Directors”). 

Count I – Death Certificates
3.
As the funeral director in charge of Harvey Funeral Directors, Harvey is responsible for all aspects of the funeral establishment, including the responsibility to assure the accuracy and authenticity of death certificates that his staff prepares.

4.
A death certificate is registered for any death that occurs in the state.  The funeral director responsible for a decedent’s funeral arrangements obtains the decedent’s personal and demographic information required by 19 CSR 10-10.050(1).  The funeral director enters the information on a form for the death certificate.  The funeral director signs this portion of the death certificate as the “funeral service licensee or person acting as such.”
5.
The funeral director sends the death certificate to a physician, medical examiner or coroner, who completes the medical certification portion with the cause and manner of death and signs as the “certifier.”  The certifier returns the death certificate to the funeral director.
6.
The funeral director files the death certificate with the local registrar.
  The local registrar files the death certificate with the State Registrar at the Bureau of Vital Records, Department of Health and Senior Services.  
7.
Thomas Young, M.D., was the Chief Medical Examiner of Jackson County.  In 2005, the staff at his office asked Harvey Funeral Directors for a copy of a death certificate for which Young’s office had forgotten to keep an office copy.  Upon receiving the copy from Harvey Funeral Directors, Young’s staff noticed that the signature in the medical certification that purported to be Young’s was not his signature.  Further inquiry revealed that the copy was of a death certificate that had been filed with the local registrar but was not a copy of the death certificate whose medical certification Young had signed.  
8.
On the same day, Young’s staff discovered another death certificate whose medical certification Young had signed but that now displayed Young’s forged signature.  The death certificate had not yet been filed with the local registrar.  
9.
On June 29, 2005, Young’s staff informed Irva J. Cross, State Registrar, of the forged signatures.  Cross investigated.  She found that since mid-2003, there had been other death certificates signed by Harvey, as the licensed funeral director, that had forged signatures on the medical certification.    

10.
On August 4, 2005, after unsuccessful attempts to speak with Harvey by telephone, Cross spoke with a member of Harvey Funeral Directors’ staff, Anthony Milligan.  Milligan asked if she was calling about the “two certificates,” giving Cross the names of the decedents.  Milligan explained that the secretary had just “re-did” the death certificates after some mistakes had been made on them.  

11.
On August 17, 2005, Cross met with Harvey about the issue of forged signatures.  Harvey informed Cross that when the forged signatures were discovered, he had sanctioned the person responsible by withholding pay.  When Cross informed Harvey that her investigation had revealed other forged signatures on death certificate medical certifications filed since mid-2003, Harvey offered the same explanation that Milligan had, that the secretary “re-did” some certificates on which mistakes had been made.  Harvey also said that he could not monitor all staff activities.
12.
Cross informed Harvey that she was referring the matter to the Board.  She notified the Board of the results of her investigation on September 26, 2005.

13.
During 2003 through 2005, Harvey employed Willie Meeks.  Meeks’ responsibilities included completing the personal and demographic portion of the death certificate, sending it to the physician or medical examiner to complete and sign the medical certification, having the death certificate returned to him, and then filing the signed death certificate with the local registrar.
14.
On occasion, Harvey signed some of the death certificates in blank before Meeks completed the personal and demographic information.

15.
Sometimes Meeks made mistakes in the preparation of death certificates.  Harvey had instructed Meeks not to file any death certificates with corrections made on them.  So when Meeks caught any errors after the medical certification was signed, he prepared a new certificate free of errors and sent it to the medical examiner or physician to complete and sign the medical certification again.  This resulted in delays that Harvey found unacceptable.  
16.
Harvey had developed a practice of disciplining Meeks when his errors resulted in delays, including docking Meeks’ pay or reducing his hours.  So when Meeks found errors after the certifier had signed, Meeks typed a new certificate and forged the certifier’s signature on the medical certification.  
17.
Meeks forged the certifier’s signature on the medical certification of the death certificate for each of the following decedents:


Forged Signature

Decedent


Date of Death
a.
Thomas Young

Rueben E. Clinton 

May 25, 2005

b.
Thomas Young

Ajay P. Udehan

August 11, 2004
c.
Thomas Young

Daniel D. Johnson

October 10, 2004

d.
Thomas Young

Jerry R. Watkins

June 10, 2005

e.
Thomas Young

DeMarco M. Thompson
November 3, 2004 

f.
Thomas Young

Josephine E. Walker

 November 12, 2004

g.
Nicholas Comninellis
Belinda Pennington

December 20, 2002
h.
James M. Stoddard
Nellie Marshall

November 11, 2004

Forged Signature

Decedent


Date of Death
i.
Julie M. Alvarez

Benita Johnigan

August 22, 2004

18.
Harvey signed each of these death certificates.  Harvey did not know that the signatures on the medical certifications were forged.

19.
All nine of the death certificates were filed with the local registrar.

Count II – Life Insurance Proceeds
20.
Jackman Financial Corporation (“Jackman”) is a corporation located in Chicago, Illinois.
21.
Among its services, Jackman offers insurance assignment financing to funeral homes.  Funeral assignment financing is intended to assist funeral homes in financing the funerals of decedents who have life insurance, but whose estates or families are unable to pay the costs of funerals.

22.
Jackman funded funerals performed by Harvey Funeral Directors through insurance assignment agreements on 28 occasions.
23.
When requested to arrange a funeral for a decedent with life insurance, Harvey obtained from the beneficiary a guarantee and an assignment of the insurance proceeds to Jackman.  Harvey then sent the assignment to Jackman.  Jackman verified the information on the assignment form with the insurer.  Jackman paid an advance to Harvey in the amount of the assignment, less a 4.5 percent fee, and submitted the assignment as a claim to the insurer.  The insurer sent the entire amount of the proceeds to Jackman as the assignee.  Jackman kept the entire amount of the proceeds.
24.
The arrangement contemplated that Harvey was paid almost immediately after Jackman received the assignment and that the insurer delivered the proceeds to Jackman rather than to the beneficiary or Harvey.  

Decedent Walter R. Barbour

25.
On May 23, 2005, Harvey submitted to Jackman an assignment of insurance 
benefits in the amount of $10,577.95 for decedent Walter R. Barbour, who was insured by CUNA Mutual Insurance Company (“CUNA”).  Betty Hogan, Barbour’s common law wife, guaranteed and signed the assignment. 

26.
On May 27, 2005, based on this assignment, Jackman advanced to Harvey the sum of $10,241.21, calculated as $10,557.95 minus a fee of $316.74, for payment of the Barbour funeral expenses. 

27.
On June 15, 2005, CUNA mistakenly sent the check for the proceeds in the amount of $10,557.95 to Betty Hogan. 

28.
When Hogan received the check, she contacted Harvey and asked him for confirmation of the amount of the check and to whom it should be made payable.  Harvey specifically instructed Hogan to write a check to “Duane E. Harvey Funeral Directors” for $10,557.95.  
29.
Hogan delivered a check for $10,557.95 to Harvey on June 27, 2005.  Harvey deposited this sum into the account of his funeral home. 
30.
Jackman asked Harvey for the proceeds.  On or about September 26, 2005, Harvey sent Jackman a check for $10,557.95, drawn upon the account of Duane E. Harvey Funeral Directors at Bank of America.  However, this check was returned as drawn on insufficient funds.  
31.
Jackman spoke with Harvey several times and requested that Harvey pay the $10,557.95 to Jackman.  

32.
Harvey failed to pay the funds to Jackman.  As a result, Jackman filed a lawsuit against Harvey and Betty Hogan in the Circuit Court of Jackson County.  
33.
On March 14, 2008, Harvey settled the lawsuit by paying the sum of $10,557.95 to counsel for Jackman on the eve of trial.  Jackman's counsel sent the amount to Jackman, minus $3,177 for attorney fees and court costs.

Decedent Charlotte Robinson-Richie 

34.
On July 8, 2005, Harvey submitted to Jackman an assignment of life insurance benefits in the amount of $8,000 for decedent Charlotte Robinson-Richie, who was insured by Reassure America Insurance Company (“Reassure”).  Dora A. Taylor, the deceased’s daughter, signed and guaranteed the assignment.  
35.
On July 11, 2005, based on this assignment, Jackman advanced the sum of $7,760, calculated as $8,000 minus a fee of $240, to Harvey for payment of the Robinson-Richie funeral expenses. 
36.
On August 8, 2005, Reassure mistakenly paid the sum of $8,000 to Harvey.  Harvey received the check and deposited it into the account of Harvey Funeral Directors. 

37.
Despite requests to do so, Harvey never repaid the overpayment of $8,000 either to Jackman or to Reassure.
Decedent Calvin Lee Goulden

38.
On September 2, 2005, Harvey submitted to Jackman an assignment of life insurance benefits in the amount of $5,622.16 for decedent Calvin Lee Goulden, who was insured by Caremark Insurance Company (“Caremark”).  Dana Goulden, the deceased’s widow, guaranteed and signed the assignment.
39.
The Caremark claim was handled by Unum Life Insurance Company (“Unum”). 

40.
On September 14, 2005, based on this assignment, Jackman advanced the sum of $5,369.16, calculated as $5,622.16, minus a fee of $253 to Harvey, for payment of the Goulden funeral expenses. 
41.
On October 13, 2005, Caremark/Unum mistakenly paid the sum of $5,622.16 to Dana Goulden, who delivered the funds to Harvey on October 23, 2005.  Harvey deposited the funds into the account of his funeral home. 
42.
Despite requests to do so, Harvey did not disburse the overpayment of $5,622.16 either to Jackman or to Caremark and benefited by failing to deliver those funds.
43.
In the Reassure and Caremark matters, Harvey received $13,622.16 in insurance payments that had been assigned to Jackman, and benefited by failing to deliver those funds either to Jackman or to the insurance companies who mistakenly distributed them to him. 

44.
Reassure and Caremark both suffered financial losses as they were never reimbursed by Harvey for the amounts they had mistakenly disbursed to Harvey or to the beneficiaries.  

45.
Although the principal amounts that Jackman advanced were ultimately repaid to Jackman in all three cases, Jackman suffered financial losses in all three cases due to lost opportunity to use the erroneously distributed funds, interest costs of 10 percent paid on the advanced amounts, and attorney fees and costs of litigation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Count I – Death Certificates

Section 333.011 provides:
(3) “Funeral director”, any individual licensed to engage in the practice of funeral directing;

*   *   *
(7) “Practice of funeral directing”, engaging by an individual in the business of preparing, otherwise than by embalming, for the burial, disposal or transportation out of this state of, and the directing and supervising of the burial or disposal of, dead human 
bodies or engaging in the general control, supervision or management of the operations of a funeral establishment[.]
The practice of funeral directing includes complying with the laws on the preparation of death certificates.  Section 193.145.4
 provides:
The funeral director or person acting as such in charge of final disposition of the dead body shall file the certificate of death.  The funeral director shall obtain:

(1) The personal data from the next of kin or the best qualified person or source available; and

(2) The medical certification from the person responsible for such certification.
The person responsible for the medical certification is the appropriate physician, medical examiner or coroner, as provided in subsections 5 through 8 of § 193.145.

The Board contends that Harvey failed to supervise the activities of his staff in the preparation and submission of death certificates and that such failure resulted in the filing of death certificates containing forged signatures on the medical certifications.    


The Board contends that these facts are cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(5), which authorizes discipline for:

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Section 193.145.4(2) expressly makes its requirements a part of the functions or duties of a licensed funeral director.

During closing argument, the Board's counsel stated:

. . . .  What the statute requires is that the supervising funeral director bears responsibility for assuring the accuracy of the certificate that's filed.

And I think that we have a situation here where it's pretty clear that there weren't checks, there weren't procedures in place that made that possible.  That's not a matter of dishonesty as much as an issue of competence in general oversight of the funeral home.  Again, I'll stress that in the brief.

But I think it's a different case than the one we initially pleaded but still one where there are issues under the section of the statute 333.121.2, especially Section (5).  Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty.  That's a fairly broad definition.  I think we're talking mainly about 

competence issues rather than dishonesty issues because the 

procedures were not in place.

Accordingly, in the Board's proposed conclusions of law, it contends that Harvey's conduct constitutes incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.

Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result which actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.
  On the other hand, gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee "in light of all surrounding circumstances."


Harvey also knew, or at least was responsible for knowing, that as part of the running of a funeral establishment it was his duty to obtain the medical certification from the doctor or medical examiner.  The Board offered no evidence to show that Harvey should have known that a trusted employee was regularly forging signatures on medical certifications.  Unless Harvey had been comparing the medical examiner’s and private physicians’ signatures to exemplars, he 
would have no way of discovering forgeries.  There is no evidence that making such comparisons was a standard practice among funeral directors, especially in a metropolitan area where there are many physicians.  Harvey's reliance on his employee, without more, fails to establish misconduct or gross negligence under § 333.121.2(5).


Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Incompetence is a state of being.
  Therefore, proving incompetence involves a broader-scale analysis, requiring more than proving incompetent acts.  It must be shown that the complained-of acts flowed from the funeral director's incompetence – that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a funeral director.


As just explained in regard to the misconduct and gross negligence issues, there is no evidence that Harvey's supervision of and reliance upon Meeks to properly prepare the death certificates was anything out of the ordinary.  Significantly, we had no testimony from experts that Harvey's conduct was incompetent.
  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline Harvey under § 333.121.2(5) for incompetence.

The Board contends that Harvey's conduct is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(15), which authorizes discipline for “[v]iolation of any of the provisions of chapter 193[.]”  Although other causes for discipline set forth in § 333.121.2 contain language requiring a scienter element, subdivision (15) contains none.  Therefore, Harvey's failure to meet his duty under § 193.145.4 to obtain medical certifications from the proper person violates that statute regardless of whether 
he knew or should have known that Meeks was forging the signatures on the nine death certificates at issue.
  Those violations are cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(15).

The Board also contends that Harvey's conduct constituted criminal violations of 
Chapter 193 pursuant to § 193.315, which provides:
2.  Any person who, without lawful authority and with the intent to deceive, makes, counterfeits, alters, amends, or mutilates any certificate, record, or report required by sections 193.005 to 193.325, certified copy of such certificate, record, or report shall be guilty of a class D felony.
*   *   *
7.  Any person who knowingly neglects or violates any of the provisions of sections 193.005 to 193.325 or refuses to perform any of the duties imposed upon him by sections 193.005 to 193.325 shall be guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
The Board's burden of proving a criminal offense in a professional licensing proceeding is a preponderance of the evidence.

“Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”[
]
The Board has failed to establish any violation of § 193.315.2 because it failed to show that Harvey had any intent to deceive.  Further, the Board has failed to show that Harvey “knowingly neglected or violated” § 193.145.5 or that he refused to perform his duties.  

The Missouri Supreme Court has interpreted the term “knowingly neglected,” as used in § 198.070.11, when reviewing convictions for knowing neglect of residents in a long-term care 
facility.  The defendants had held ownership or supervisory positions in the home.  An inspector had brought to their attention after several inspections that sanitation and medical conditions were unacceptable and, in some cases, deteriorating both generally in the facility and for specific residents.  Eventually, the defendants were charged and convicted of having knowingly neglected three of the residents, all of whom had died.  

The court held that proving knowing neglect requires more than showing that a defendant has ownership or supervisory authority over the facility.
  The court relied on the definition of knowingly provided in § 562.016.3:

3.  A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.
The court held that the State proved a defendant had knowingly neglected a resident when the State showed that although the inspector had repeatedly made the defendant aware of the inadequate sanitary and medical conditions of the resident, the conditions remained inadequate or got worse.
  


The Board presented no evidence showing that Harvey's conduct was tantamount to being “practically certain” that Meeks would produce death certificates with forged signatures on the medical certifications.  The Board has failed to prove that Harvey violated subsection 2 or 7 of § 193.315 and, therefore, failed to establish such violations as cause for discipline under 

§ 333.121.1(15).
Count II – Life Insurance Proceeds

The Board contends:

By accepting funds from an insurance company and beneficiaries which he knew had been assigned to Jackman and for which he had already received an advance payment, depositing those funds into his business account, using them for his own use and benefit, and failing to disburse the funds upon request to their rightful owner, Harvey committed acts of misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a licensed funeral director, in violation of Section 333.121.2(5), RSMo.[
]  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”


We have already set forth the definitions of misconduct and gross negligence regarding Count I, above.


The Court of Appeals interpreted “functions or duties” in an identical licensing statute, as:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is:  “1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a 
thing exists.”  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is:  “2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one’s position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).[
] 


The practice of funeral directing includes “engaging in the general control, supervision or management of the operations of a funeral establishment.”
  The evidence makes clear that the arrangement that Harvey had with Jackman was to the funeral establishment’s advantage because it provided funds to pay for the funeral almost immediately, without having to wait for the insurer to pay out the proceeds.  This arrangement was an integral part of Harvey's provision of funeral arrangements for decedents and their families.  Therefore, Harvey's conduct with regard to his arrangements with the beneficiaries and Jackman was in the performance of his functions or duties as a licensed funeral director.
Robinson-Richie and Goulden


Harvey admits that the insurers mistakenly sent him the proceeds from the Robinson-Richie and Goulden policies.  The Board also showed that Harvey refused to pay the proceeds to their right owner.  Harvey emphasized in his testimony how he ran the equivalent of a “mom and pop” business and was always in need of money.  Accordingly, Harvey had every reason to keep track of which funerals were paid for and which were not.  The transactions between Harvey and Jackman were a regular feature of Harvey's functions or duties as a funeral director, which made Harvey familiar with the procedures.  The evidence establishes misconduct and dishonesty on the part of Harvey because he knew that the funds did not belong to him and yet retained them.  Section 333.121.2(5) authorizes discipline for such conduct.

We do not believe Harvey's protestations at the hearing that sloppy bookkeeping prevented him from knowing what was going on.  Even if that were the reason, his conduct would constitute gross negligence, for which 333.121.2(5) also allows discipline.  

The Board has also failed to establish fraud and misrepresentation.  The evidence shows that his receipt of the proceeds regarding Robinson-Richie and Goulden was the result of the insurers’ mistakes.  We have no evidence of how he retained the funds other than that he just refused to pay them to Jackman.  This fails to establish fraud and misrepresentation.  

The Board also cites § 333.121.2(4), which allows discipline for “[o]btaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation.”  As just stated, the Board failed to establish fraud, deception or misrepresentation regarding the Robinson-Richie and Goulden proceeds.  Therefore, Harvey's conduct is not cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(4).

The Board contends that his conduct with Jackman over the insurance proceeds for the deaths of Robinson-Richie and Goulden is cause for discipline under § 331.121.2(13) for “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence.”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his or her clients, but also between the professional and his or her employer and colleagues.
  As we have already stated, Harvey's actions were in the performance of his licensed functions or duties.  The special skills that a funeral director has include those relating to financial arrangements unique to the funeral business and allowing survivors to obtain a timely funeral for their decedent.  Jackman, as the company providing the financing service, had a right to rely on Harvey's integrity as a licensed funeral director in regard to these matters.  
Jackman's personnel tried to work these matters out with Harvey by asking for the money, but Jackman had to eventually obtain replacement proceeds from the insurers.  In the meantime, Jackman lost interest that it was paying on the money and the opportunity to use the money to further its business.  Harvey's conduct is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(13).
Barbour


Harvey's conduct in regard to the insurance proceeds for the Barbour funeral differs from the other two.  When Harvey instructed Hogan to give him the proceeds, he knew that he had already received payment for the funeral pursuant to the usual assignment-based agreement with Jackman.  Harvey kept the full amount of the proceeds despite requests from Jackman to send it the amount, as it was entitled.  Because Harvey refused to pay over the amount, Jackman had to file suit.  Harvey did not pay Jackman until the eve of trial.

Harvey's defense at the hearing, that his retention of undeserved proceeds was the result of sloppy bookkeeping, simply does not hold up.  Harvey had obtained the assignment for Jackman from Hogan, sent it to Jackman, received Jackman's advance on the proceeds minus its fee, and later directed Hogan to send the full amount of the proceeds to his funeral home.  This shows that Harvey knew that he obtained and was refusing to turn over proceeds that belonged to Jackman.  


Harvey's conduct is cause for discipline as misconduct and dishonesty, and in the alternative, gross negligence, under § 333.121.2(5).  However, the Board, in its argument, fails to identify any evidence that constitutes fraud and misrepresentation regarding either how Harvey got Hogan to write him the check or the nature of his communications with Jackman.  There is no basis to consider Harvey's insufficient funds check as a misrepresentation because there is no evidence that Harvey knew that he did not have sufficient funds in the checking account.  Therefore, the Board has failed to prove that Harvey's conduct constitutes fraud and 
misrepresentation under § 333.121.2(5).  For the same reason, we conclude that the Board failed to show cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(4).

As already explained, Jackman had a right to rely on Harvey's integrity as a licensed funeral director regarding financial arrangements unique to the funeral business.  Harvey violated this professional trust or confidence when he obtained the amount of the insurance proceeds from the beneficiary/assignee and then for a long while refused to pay that amount to Jackman.  This is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(13).  


Hogan also had a relationship of professional trust or confidence with Harvey.  However, there is no evidence as to how Harvey got Hogan to write him the check.  She had no right to the funds, and Harvey's obtaining them may not have violated her trust in him as far as her part in the financing of the funeral was concerned.  The Board has failed to show that Harvey's conduct violated the professional trust or confidence that Hogan had in him.
Summary

There is cause to discipline Harvey under § 333.121.2(5), (13) and (15). 

SO ORDERED on December 9, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner
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